of Notes, in whole or in part, at a makewhole redemption price as set forth in the Indenture. The Company also has the
option, at any time or from time to time on or after July 1, 2020, in the case of the 2020 Notes, and June 1, 2023, in
the case of the 2023 Notes, to redeem some or all of the applicable series of Notes at a redemption price equal to
100% of the principal amount of the Notes to be redeemed, as more fully described in the Indenture. The Notes are
also subject to a special mandatory redemption as more fully described in the Indenture if the Company’s previously
announced Acquisition is not consummated by, or the merger agreement related to such acquisition is terminated prior
to, November 30, 2015. The Indenture contains covenants that, among other things, restrict the Company’s ability to
grant liens on its assets and merge, consolidate or transfer or lease all or substantially all of its assets, subject to certain
qualifications and exceptions.
The table below reflects the pro forma impact of the financing transactions noted above, net of estimated expenses, to
certain line items of our balance sheet as of June 30, 2015.

June 30, 2015 As
Reported

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma After
Adjustments

Cash and cash equivalents $317 $1,608 $1,925
Total assets $7,962 $1,631 $9,593
Total debt $2,001 $1,000 $3,001
Equity:
   Preferred stock $— $339 $339
   Common stock 2 — 2
   Additional paid-in-capital 5,572 292 5,864
   Accumulated deficit (1,207 ) — (1,207 )
Total equity $4,367 $631 $4,998

Total liabilities and equity $7,962 $1,631 $9,593
Amendments to Credit Facility and commitment increase
On July 16, 2015, the Company amended its senior unsecured revolving credit facility to, among other things (a)
modify the financial covenants in a manner favorable to the Company in respect of (i) the ratio of PV to Consolidated
Indebtedness and (ii) the ratio of Consolidated Net Indebtedness to Consolidated EBITDAX and (b) add a financial
covenant requiring a minimum ratio of Consolidated EBITDAX to Consolidated Interest Charges (each capitalized
term used herein but not defined is defined in the Company’s revolving credit facility, as amended).